

Nos. 16-5038, 16-5039

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
et al., and STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. PRUITT,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma,  
Nos. 4:15-cv-386 and 4:15-cv-381 (Hon. Claire V. Eagan)

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

AARON P. AVILA  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
J. DAVID GUNTER II  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-3785

August 19, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S RESTRICTIONS ON DISCHARGING POLLUTANTS .....	3
II.   THE CLEAN WATER RULE .....	4
III.  JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE CLEAN WATER RULE.....	7
A.   The Clean Water Act’s provisions for centralized judicial review .....	7
B.   Petitions for review in the courts of appeals .....	9
C.   District-court challenges to the Clean Water Rule.....	12
D.   District-court proceedings here .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT IT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES PRECLUDES DISTRICT-COURT JURISDICTION OVER THE SAME CLAIMS .....	19

- A. The Sixth Circuit’s final decision to accept jurisdiction gives Plaintiffs a forum and an adequate remedy for their claims.....19
- B. The Sixth Circuit has jurisdiction to render a nationwide decision as the designated court under Section 2112 .....24
  - 1. The disposition of a petition for review transferred under Section 2112(a) must control related district-court challenges .....25
  - 2. Plaintiffs’ alternate approach, allowing the district courts to ignore a transferred petition for review, produces unworkable results.....29
- C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision to accept jurisdiction has preclusive effect because it involves the same issue and parties .....33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE CLEAN WATER ACT REQUIRES THAT CHALLENGES TO THE CLEAN WATER RULE BE RAISED IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....38

- A. The Supreme Court and the courts of appeals have interpreted Section 1369(b)(1) pragmatically.....39
- B. The Clean Water Rule falls within Section 1369(b)(1)(E) because it is an “other limitation” on the discharge of pollutants .....43
- C. The Clean Water Rule falls within Section 1369(b)(1)(F) because it is a regulation that governs the issuance of permits.....50
- D. Canons of construction do not require the Court to ignore the relevant case law .....54
  - 1. *Expressio unius est exclusio alterius* .....55
  - 2. The canon against surplusage.....57
- E. The purpose of Section 1369 is served by limiting review of the Clean Water Rule to the Courts of Appeals.....60

CONCLUSION .....66

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATES

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	56
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2008).....	57
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Train</i> , 526 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>American Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	49, 50
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	37
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Bryan v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 165 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>California Save Our Streams Council v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , No. 15-9552 (2015).....	9

*City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Colo. River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 23

*ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA*,  
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 47

*Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle*,  
445 U.S. 193 (1980) ..... 40-42, 51, 54, 66

*Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle*,  
599 F.2d 897 (1979)..... 51

*Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989) ..... 60

*Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) ..... 8, 20, 64

*Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA*,  
415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 55

*Dodge v. Cotter Corp.*,  
203 F.3d 1190 (2000)..... 34

*E.I. de Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train*,  
541 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1976) ..... 39

*E.I. de Pont de Nemours v. Train*,  
430 U.S. 112 (1977) ..... 18, 40-42, 52, 59, 62

*Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA*,  
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 53

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 26, 38, 39, 47

<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Fox v. Mazda Corp. of Am.</i> , 868 F.2d 1190 (10th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Gage v. General Motors</i> , 796 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , No. 2:15-cv-79, 2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	13, 48
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , No. No. 15-14035 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016) .....	14, 23, 24, 30, 36
<i>Grosvenor v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 733 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Haber v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16, 19
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	65
<i>1 Mage Software, Inc. v. Reynolds &amp; Reynolds Co.</i> , 459 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Baysshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>In re Docteroff</i> , 133 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	35

*In re EPA & Dep't of Def. Final Rule,*  
 No. 15-3751 (Apr. 21, 2016) ..... 12

*In re EPA & Dep't of Def. Final Rule,*  
 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*In re EPA & Dep't of Def. Final Rule,*  
 817 F. 3d 261 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2016)..... 10, 11, 16, 45, 48, 49, 53, 54

*In re Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”,*  
 MDL No. 2663 (J.P.M.L.) ..... 13

*In re Korean Air Lines Disaster,*  
 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 21, 30

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,*  
 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 47

*Katz v. Gerardi,*  
 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25

*King v. Burwell,*  
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) ..... 57

*Lamie v. United States Trustee,*  
 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 57

*Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,*  
 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 39, 55, 56

*Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Refining Co.,*  
 297 F.2d 80 (2d. Cir. 1961)..... 35

*Maier v. EPA,*  
 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 15, 18, 20, 42, 45, 46

*Matosantos Comm. Corp. v. Applebee’s Intern., Inc.,*  
 245 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 34



*Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 3902663 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2016)..... 56, 57

*Mobil Expl. & Prod. U.S., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999).....20

*Montana v. United States*,  
 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....33

*Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-110, 2015 WL 5062506 (N.D. W.Va., Aug. 26, 2015).....13

*Narragasset Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
 407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....61

*National Cotton Council v. EPA*,  
 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 12, 18, 43, 53

*Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. FTC*,  
 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....28

*Nat’l Parks & Cons. Ass’n v. FAA*,  
 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993).....38, 39, 62

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA*,  
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 31, 52

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....33

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
 No. 3:15-cv-59, 2015 WL 5060744 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015)..... 13, 36, 56

*NRDC v. Abraham*,  
 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....38

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....52

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 17, 18, 42, 47, 48, 51, 52, 61, 64

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....43, 52, 53

*Nw. Env'tl Advocates v. EPA*,  
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....47

*Oklahoma v. EPA*,  
No. 15-9551 (2015)..... 9

*Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train*,  
515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 19, 22

*Park Lake Res. Ltd. v. U.S. Dep't of Agr.*,  
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 34, 35

*Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19

*Platte Pipe Line Co. v. United States*,  
846 F.2d 610 (10th Cir. 1988) .....42

*Pueblo of Jemez v. United States*,  
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 18

*Qwest Corp. v. FCC*,  
258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....31

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....5, 6

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA*,  
358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) .....47

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....6, 56, 62

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 5

*Stewart Sec. Corp. v. Guaranty Trust Co.*,  
597 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 34

*Suburban O’Hare Comm’n v. Dole*,  
787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 38

*Sun Enterprises, Ltd. v. Train*,  
532 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 19

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 33

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 62

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*United States v. Burkholder*,  
816 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 60

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 5

*Va. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA*, (“VEPCO”),  
566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 18, 26, 27, 44, 46, 47, 49, 58

*Washington v. EPA*,  
573 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 51

*Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA*,  
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 52

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 60

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 8, 16, 19, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1407 ..... 13

28 U.S.C § 2112 ..... 25, 26, 28-33, 61, 64

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)..... 1, 9, 17, 21, 24, 25, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2112(b) ..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... 8

Clean Water Act:

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 3, 60

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 40, 43, 45, 48, 60

33 U.S.C. § 1312..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 56

33 U.S.C. § 1316..... 8, 55, 56, 58, 59

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)..... 56

33 U.S.C. § 1321..... 57

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 8, 11, 41, 48, 51, 53, 60

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)..... 56

33 U.S.C. § 1345..... 8, 50

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	1, 4, 11, 44, 49
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	2, 8, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	2, 3, 8, 10, 15-18, 21, 25-29, 36-44, 46, 48, 49, 55-66
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(A) .....	58
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	8, 10-12, 18, 39, 40, 43, 46-48, 50, 58, 59
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....	8, 10-12, 18, 41, 43, 50-54
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....	63
Pub. L. 100-236, 101 Stat. 1731 (1988) .....	25
Pub. L. 100-4, § 505(b), 101 Stat. 7 (1987) .....	25
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014) .....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 6, 2015) .....	1, 6, 7, 43, 50
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (1987) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (1987) .....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1971).....	58
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4424.....	40
H.R. Rep. 100-72 (1987).....	26

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668..... 4, 61

S. Rep. 92-1236 (1972).....56

S. Rep. 99-50 (1985) ..... 25, 63

S. Rep. 100-263 (1987).....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 12 (2016) .....35

Scalia & Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 176 (2012) .....57

Samuel Estreicher & Richard Revesz, *Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative Agencies*, 98 *YALE L.J.* (1989) .....36
